
AGENDA

C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S

To all Members of Council

You are hereby summoned to attend a

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

to be held at 2.00 pm on

23 December 2020

Remotely via Teams

--- A G E N D A ---

PART A

1. Mayor's Announcements  

2. Declarations of Interest  

PART B

3. Administration Issues for the Civic Year 2020-21  (Pages 3 - 64)

4. Designation of Head of Paid Service  (Pages 65 - 70)

5. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

The Mayor will declare the meeting closed
Please note the following meetings will be held at the close of Council:



Cabinet
Audit Committee 
Education Skills and Culture Scrutiny Committee
Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee
Licensing and Gambling Acts 

Karen Jones 

Chief Executive

Thursday, 17 December 2020



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Council

23rd December 2020

Report of the Chief Executive

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: 

All wards

Annual General Meeting 2020

Purpose of the Report:

To ensure meetings of the Council and its Executive and Committees 
are constituted in compliance with the Local Government Act 1972, 
Local Government Act 2000 and Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011, as amended by the Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) 
(Wales) Regulations 2020.

Background:

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Council is obliged at 
its annual meeting to undertake the following:

(a) elect a person to preside if the Chair of Council is not 
present; but no member of the Executive can preside, or be 
Chair of Vice Chair of the Council;

(b) elect the Chair of the Council (who will be entitled “Mayor”);

(c) appoint the Vice Chair of the Council (who will be entitled 
“Deputy Mayor”);

(d) receive any announcements from the Chair and/or Chief 
Executive;

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



(e) elect the Leader and Deputy Leader of
[...]
LICENSING COMMITTEE  15 9 3 2 1

*LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 

*Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub Committee

15

3

9 3 2 1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
12†(+1) 8 3 1

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
12 7 3 2

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
12 7 3 2

SPECIAL APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
10/11 6/7 2 2

TOTALS
174/175 107/108 41 25 2

*APPEALS PANEL

*(Appeals Panel Substitutes) 

(5)

(20)

*(STANDARDS COMMITTEE) 
*(Standards Committee Substitute)

(2)

(1)

P
age 26



STAFF COUNCIL 12 Cabinet 
Members

Opposition 
Leader or 

sub

Opposition 
Leader or sub

Notes: (1) †  In context of voting co-optees  - 4 voting Co-optees (with 4 non voting Co-optees) for the Scrutiny Committee; 1 voting Lay Member for the Audit Committee.  
(2)  Registration and Licensing / Licensing and Gambling Acts Committees – same Chair/Vice Chair and Committee Membership.  
(3)  #  Comprises Chair & Vice Chair of the Committee plus one other Member on a rota/availability basis   
(4) * 1989 Act does not apply.  Separate substitute arrangements also. 

P
age 27



ANNEX C

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

Page 28



SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

CABINET (16)

Chairperson: Cllr.M.Harvey

Vice Chairperson: Cllr.S.Rahaman

Members: Labour Cllrs.S.Freeguard, D.Keogh, S.Miller, 
R.Mizen, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
S.Reynolds and A.N.Woolcock

Members: Plaid Cymru Cllrs. L.M.Purcell, A.Llewelyn, J.D.Morgan 
and N.T.Hunt

Members: Independent Democrats Cllrs. S.K.Hunt and S.Knoyle

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING (13)

Chairperson: Cllr.L.M.Purcell

Vice Chairperson: Cllr.C.Galsworthy

Members: Labour Cllrs.A.P.H.Davies, O.S.Davies, J.Miller, 
S.Paddison, S.Reynolds, D.Whitelock and 
A.N.Woolcock

Members: Plaid Cymru Cllrs.C.Edwards and W.Griffiths

Members: Independent Democrats Cllrs. H.C.Clarke and N.J.Davies

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE (15) 

Chairperson: Cllr.S.Reynolds

Vice Chairperson: Cllr.R.Mizen

Page 29



Members: Labour Cllrs.M.Crowley, D.Keogh, S.Miller, 
M.Protheroe, S.Renkes, D.Whitelock and 
R.Wood

Members: Plaid Cymr
[...]
nd J.Hurley

Page 39



APPEALS PANEL (5)

Chairperson: Cllr.D.Keogh

Vice Chairperson: Cllr.S.Renkes

Members: Labour Cllr.D.Cawsey

Members: Plaid Cymru Cllr.S.Bamsey

Members: Independent Democrats Cllr. J.Jones

Substitutes: Labour Cllrs. C.Galsworthy and A.McGrath, 

Substitutes: Plaid Cymru Cllrs.R.Phillips, R.Davies, L.M.Purcell, 
N.J.Hunt and A.J.Richards

Substitute: Independent 
Democrats

Cllrs.S.Knoyle and S.Harris

Page 40



STANDARDS COMMITTEE (7)

*Chairperson: C.L.Jones

*Vice Chairperson: B.Richards

*Independent Members: L.Fleet and T.Ward Plus 1 vacancy

NPTCBC Members: Cllrs.S.Freeguard and D.Keogh

Community Council Member:

(* independent members)

C.Williams

Substitutes: 

For NPTCBC Members:
For Community Council Member

Cllr.R.Wood
G.Reynolds

Page 41



OTHER MEMBER GROUPS

STAFF COUNCIL (11)

Chairperson: Cllr.D.Jones

Members Labour: Cllrs.C.Clement-Williams, L.Jones, 
R.G.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave

Members: Plaid Cymru Cllr.J.Hale

Members: Independent Democrats Cllr.S.K.Hunt

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL (13)

Chairperson: Cllr.A.R.Lockyer

Members: Cllrs. P.A.Rees, S.Reynolds, S.Rahaman, 
R.L.Taylor, R.Wood, C.Galsworthy, 
S.Miller, S.Paddison,  R.Mizen,  O.Davies, 
J.Hale and J.Jones

Page 42



SCHOOLS STANDARDS PARTNERSHIP GROUP (6)

Chairperson: Cllr. P.A.Rees (sub A.R.Lockyer)

Members: Cllrs.S.Reynolds (sub R.Mizen)
M.Protheroe (sub O.Davies)
S.Renkes (sub D.Whitelock)
J.Evans (sub J.Hale)
S.Harris  (sub J.Jones)

INCOME GENERATION PANEL (5)

Chairperson: Cllr. C.Clement-Williams

Members Labour:

Members: Plaid Cymru

Members: Independent Democrats

Cllrs. S.Pursey and M.Protheroe
 

Cllr.W.Griffiths

Cllr.J.Jones

Page 43



Coronavirus Member Panel  (13)

Chairperson Leader of Council - Cllr. R.G.Jones

Members Labour

Members Plaid Cymru

Members Independent Group

Cllr. E.V.Latham, 
Cllr. C. Clement-Williams, 
Cllr. M.Harvey, 
Cllr. S.M.Penry, Cllr. S.Reynolds, 
Cllr. D. Cawsey and
[...]
nvironment

Welsh Books Council R.Mizen

West Glamorgan Crimebeat Committee S.Pursey
and Community Safety Manager 

P
age 47



Court of Swansea University (formerly Court 
of Governors)

P A Rees 
and Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning  

Welsh Joint Education Committee Ltd. A.R.Lockyer

National Youth Orchestra of Wales 
Advisory Panel

P A Rees

Llewellyn Almshouses Trustees H.N.James, J.Warman, and A.R.Lockyer

Swansea Bay Port Health Authority O.Davies, A.P.H.Davies J.Warman, S.K.Hunt, N.Hunt and D.Keogh (Until next LG 
Elections)

Vision Impaired West Glamorgan C.James, R.Mizen, R.Taylor and M.Protheroe 

Wales Council for the Deaf R.Mizen
and Director of Social Services, Health and Housing 

Swansea Bay City Deal Joint Committee R.G.Jones or nominated representative

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Scrutiny 
Committee

M.Harvey, S.Freeguard and A.Llewelyn 

Western Bay Area Planning Board To be confirmed (No Member representation)

Association for Public Service      Excellence 
(and APSE Wales)

D.Jones, E.V.Latham and 
A.N.Woolcock 
and Head of Streetcare 

Consortium of Local Authorities Wales 
(C.L.A.W.)

E.V.Latham, A.Wingrave 
and Head of Property and Regeneration 

P
age 48



Joint Working Party On Animal Trespass A.N.Woolcock, S.Reynolds and H.Jones

PATROLAJC 
(formerly National Parking Adjudication 
Service Joint Committee)

E.V.Latham
(Substitute – S.M.Penry)  

Neath Port Authority (Previously Neath 
Harbour Commissioners)

A.Wingrave  (until 01/10/22)
and Director of Environment 

Neath Port Talbot Local Access Forum A.Wingrave
and Jonathan Griffiths (Officer)

P
age 49



ANNEX F

CYCLE AND TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS FOR 2020/21
AND SCHEDULE OF MEMBER SEMINARS

Page 50



COMMITTEE CYCLE 2020/21 

Date MEETING (a.m.) MEETING (p.m.) Date MEETING ( a.m.) MEETING (p.m.)
Oct
Mon  
Tue   
Wed  
Thu    
Fri

5
6
7
8
9

CMB
All Member Seminar 

Nov
Mon  
Tue   
Wed  
Thu    
Fri

16
17
18
19
20

Council (Sp CEX Appointment)

SES
ESCS

Oct
M

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Dydd Mercher, 23 Rhagfyr 2020

CYNGOR

(CANOLFAN DDINESIG PORT TALBOT) 

Aelodau sy’n Bresennol: Dydd Mercher, 23 Rhagfyr 2020

Y Maer: Councillor  S.Jones

Y Dirprwy Faer Councillor J.Warman

Cynghorwyr: A.R.Aubrey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-
Williams, M.Crowley, A.P.H.Davies, 
N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, R.Davies, 
C.Edwards, S.E.Freeguard, W.F.Griffiths, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, M.Harvey, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, 
C.J.Jones, D.Jones, J.Jones, L.Jones, 
R.G.Jones, D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, 
A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, A.McGrath, J.Miller, 
S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, 
S.M.Penry, M.Protheroe, S.Pursey, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, 
S.H.Reynolds, P.D.Richards, D.Whitelock, 
C.Williams, A.Wingrave, R.W.Wood a/ac 
A.N.Woolcock

Swyddogion sy’n 
Bresennol:

S.Curran, A.Evans, C.Furlow-Harris, C.Griffiths, 
A.Jarrett, H.Jenkins, K.Jones, N.Pearce a/ac 
M.Shaw

Cynrychiolwyr o’r 
Gwasanaeth 
Cyfieithu:

Present

1. CYHOEDDIADAU'R MAER 

Gyda thristwch mawr, cyhoeddodd y Maer fod tad yng nghyfraith y 
Cynghorydd Peter Richards wedi marw. Fel arwydd o barch 
cynhaliodd y Cyngor funud o ddistawrwydd. 

2. MATERION GWEINYDDOL AR GYFER Y FLWYDDYN DDINESIG 
2020-21 

Ystyriodd y cyngor y gwahanol faterion gweinyddol fel y'u nodwyd yn 
yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.



- 2 -

Dydd Mercher, 23 Rhagfyr 2020

PENDERFYNWYD: 

a) Cadarnhau'r Cynghorydd Scott Jones yn Faer ar gyfer gweddill 
Blwyddyn Ddinesig 2020/21 yn unol ag Adran 23(1) o Ddeddf 
Llywodraeth
 Leol 1972 a Rheoliadau Awdurdodau Lleol (Coronafeirws) 

(Cyfarfodydd) (Cymru) 2020. 

b) Cadarnhau'r Cynghorydd John Warman yn Ddirprwy Faer ar 
gyfer gweddill Blwyddyn Ddinesig 20/21 yn unol ag Adran 24(1) 
o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a Rheoliadau Awdurdodau 
Lleol (Coronafeirws) (Cyfarfodydd) (Cymru) 2020.

c) Ethol y Cynghorydd R G Jones yn Arweinydd y Cyngor ac ethol 
y Cynghorydd E V Latham yn Ddirprwy Arweinydd y Cyngor ar 
gyfer gweddill Blwyddyn Ddinesig 2020/21 yn unol â Rhan 4, 
Adran 1(1.1) o'r Cyfansoddiad.

d) Bod y Trefniadau Gweithredol ar gyfer gweddill Blwyddyn 
Ddinesig 2020/21 h.y. y cyfnod tan y Cyfarfod Blynyddol nesaf, 
mewn perthynas â maint y Cabinet; penodi Aelodau iddo; 
penodi Byrddau'r Cabinet; a chlustnodi
Portffolios y Cabinet fel y'u cynhwysir yn Atodiad A 'r 
adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd yn cael eu cymeradwyo;

e) Bod dosraniad y seddi ymhlith cyfansoddiad y Grwpiau 
Gwleidyddol ar gyfer gweddill Blwyddyn Ddinesig 2020/21 fel y'i 
nodir yn Atodiad B i'r adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd yn cael ei 
gadarnhau (ond PENDERFYNIR yn unfrydol, yn unol ag Adran 
17 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol a Thai 1989, na ddylai gofynion 
cydbwysedd gwleidyddol Adrannau 15 ac 16 fod yn berthnasol 
i'r Panel Apeliadau, y Pwyllgor Safonau a'r Is-bwyllgor Deddfau 
Trwyddedu a Hapchwarae);

f) Bod strwythur arfaethedig y pum Pwyllgor Craffu a'u 
swyddogaethau a dosraniad cadeiryddion pwyllgorau craffu 
ymhlith y Grwpiau Gwleidyddol a gyfansoddwyd a 
phenodiadau'r aelodau i bob Pwyllgor Craffu yn unol â 
dymuniadau'r grwpiau gwleidyddol ynghyd ag ail-benodi'r 
aelodau cyfetholedig i'r Pwyllgor Craffu Sgiliau a Diwylliant 
Addysg fel y'u nodir yn Atodiad C yn cael eu cadarnhau ar 
gyfer gweddill Blwyddyn Ddinesig 2020/21



- 3 -

Dydd Mercher, 23 Rhagfyr 2020

g) Bod y cynigion mewn perthynas â threfniadau eraill y Pwyllgor 
ar gyfer gweddill Blwyddyn Ddinesig 2020/21 yn cael eu 
cymeradwyo, ynghyd â phenodi Aelodau iddo, fel y'i nodir yn 
Atodiad D i'r adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd. Cymeradwyo bod 
Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Archwilio yn dod o blith 
aelodau'r gwrthbleidiau yn y pwyllgor ac y bydd y Pwyllgor 
Archwilio'n penderfynu ar hyn, ac mai'r Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu 
fydd yn penderfynu ar Gadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd yr Is-bwyllgor 
Trwyddedu.

h) Nodi'r bwriad i benodi (unwaith ei fod wedi'i gymeradwyo gan y 
Cabinet) penodiadau Aelodau/Swyddogion i Gydbwyllgorau, 
Cyrff Allanol a Chyrff Cyhoeddus Eraill ar gyfer gweddill 
Blwyddyn Ddinesig 2020/21 a nodir yn Atodiad E, gyda'r 
Cynghorydd A Wingrave i gymryd lle'r Cynghorydd C Clement 
Williams ar aelodaeth 'Adfywio CNPT'.

i) Cymeradwyo Cylch ac Amserlen y Pwyllgor ar gyfer gweddill 
Blwyddyn Ddinesig 2020/21 (gan gynnwys Seminarau Aelodau) 
a nodir yn Atodiad F.

j) Cymeradwyo dosbarthiad y Cyflogau Uwch sydd ar gael fel y'u 
cynhwysir yn Atodiad G.

k) Cymeradwyo cylch gorchwyl ac aelodaeth y Panel Aelodau - 
Coronafeirws a nodir yn Atodiad H.

l) Cymeradwyo'r strwythur ar gyfer Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
a nodir yn Atodiad I.

3. DYNODI PENNAETH GWASANAETH Â THÂL 

PENDERFYNWYD:

a) Cymeradwyo penodiad Mrs Karen Jones yn Bennaeth 
Gwasanaeth Cyflogedig Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-
nedd Port Talbot, o 1  Ionawr 2021, yn unol ag Adran 4 o 
Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol a Thai 1989. 

b) Cymeradwyo penodiad Mrs Karen Jones, yn Swyddog 
Canlyniadau Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd Port 
Talbot {13}o Ionawr 2021, {12} yn unol ag Adran 35 (1A) 
Deddf Cynrychiolaeth y Bobl 1983.



- 4 -

Dydd Mercher, 23 Rhagfyr 2020

c) Cymeradwyo penodiad Mrs Karen Jones, o yn Swyddog 
Cofrestru Etholiadol Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd 
Port Talbot, o 1 Ionawr 2021, yn unol ag Adran 8 o Ddeddf 
Cynrychiolaeth y Bobl 1983.

CHAIRPERSON


